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      DATE : January 24, 2025 
 

 
ADDENDUM NO:         TWO 
 
TO ALL BIDDERS: 
 
REFERENCE:     RFP No:          2025-RFP-4013011  
 Commodity:          ACPS Network Telecommunications Services (WAN)  
 RFP Closing On:  January 30, 2025  

 
 

 
1. Please see attached Addendum questions and answers. 

 
2. All other terms and conditions of the solicitation remain unchanged.  Sealed proposals must be 

received in accordance with the solicitation requirements by 11:00 AM EDT on January 30, 
2025.  Late proposals will not be considered. 

 
3. A signed acknowledgement of this addendum must be received by this office attached to your 

proposal.  Signature on this addendum does not constitute your signature on the original 
proposal document.  The original proposal document must be signed also. 

 
        

     Sincerely, 
 
         Lisa Thomas 
                    Lisa Thomas 
 
                                                        Buyer 
        Phone: (434) 296-5854 
      
 
               
Name of Firm      Signature/Title  

 

               
Date       Printed Name 
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Addendum Two 

2025-RFP-4013011  
ACPS Network Telecommunications Services (WAN)  
 

 

 

Question 1) On page 1 of your RFP you state “Period of Contract: For One (1) Year from the 

Date of final Execution with the Option for FOUR (4) Additional One (1) Year  

Renewals.” However, page 8 states “ACPS will entertain service terms of one to ten years, unless 

otherwise restricted”. These two statements are mutually exclusive, the district can’t have a 

period of contract for one (1) year from the date of final execution with the option for four (4) 

additional one (1) year renewals, AND, entertain service terms of one to ten years. 

 

This brings up a 2nd issue which is the term “the date of final execution” above. Given a 

construction scenario it is possible that the final execution of the contract would be later than the 

execution of the contract date (for example: the district could have a signed contract by 

6/30/2025, but the final execution of the contract would be on the day that the network is turned 

over to the district – or the date the district accepts the service as complete). 

Answer 1) 

 The terms listed on page one are the county’s standard contract terms, which are correct.   Page 

8 states that ACPS will entertain service terms from one to 10 years, however contract terms 

exceeding the standard terms stated in the RFP are not guaranteed. 

 Items for negotiation may be included with the proposal, the terms are specified in the RFP. 

 Bidders are free to propose anything that is not expressly forbidden by the RFP.    

Question 2) 

It appears that the RFP is seeking to address your fiber / cabling needs and does not 

mention Wireless Access Points and similar equipment as part of your overall 

infrastructure. Does ACPS require any products or services outside of cabling and 

related services as part of this RFP? 

Answer 2) Bidders are free to propose anything that is not expressly forbidden by the RFP.    

 

Question 3) For the bond requirements, do the bonds need to be submitted as part of the 

proposal or upon award? 

Answer 3) The bond wording was listed in the sample contract and is not required at this time.   

Please note ACPS construction projects would/may require additional insurance, bonds etc.  

 


